

Before : Anil H. Laddhad
Prothonotary and Senior Master

Date : 29th September, 2025

FOR DIRECTIONS :

6. S/34/2025
with connected matters
-) Mr. Prathamesh Ayare i/b. Mr. Vivek Kakade,
) Advocate for Plaintiff
)
) Mr. Manoj Gujar i/b. M/s. C.R. Naidu & Co.,
) Advocate for Defendant No. 1
)
) Mr. Ravi Gurupag, Advocate for Defendant Nos.
) 10(a) and 10(b)
)
)
) P.C. : Record shows that Defendant Nos. 10(a)
) and 10(b) have filed Written Statement on
) 22.07.2025. Hence, Suit against **Defendant Nos.**
) **10(a) and 10(b)** is transferred to the list of **Long**
) **Causes.**
)
) Advocate for Defendant No. 1 made a statement
) that he has not received copy of Written
) Statement. Statement is accepted.
)
) As per Affidavit of Service dated 12.07.2025 filed
) on 16.07.2025, Defendant Nos. 2,6,8(a) to 8(c),
) 9, 10(c), 10(e) and 12 were served with Writ of
) Summons on 26.04.2025. However, they failed to
) file Written Statement. Hence, Suit against
) **Defendant Nos. 2, 6, 8(a) to 8(c), 9, 10(c), 10(e)**
) **and 12** is transferred to the list of **Undefended**
) **Suit.**
)
) Ld. Advocate for Plaintiff made a statement that
) Defendant No. 11 has been served with Writ of
) Summons on 10.09.2025. He further made a
) statement that service of Writ of Summons upon
) Defendant Nos. 3 and 10(d) is in transit.
) Whereas, postal article sent to Defendant Nos. 4,
) 5 and 7 returned unclaimed. Statements are
) accepted. Ld. Advocate for Plaintiff is directed to
) file Affidavit of Service in the department.

.... Continued

Prothonotary and Senior Master
Date : 29th September, 2025

: 2 :

-) Ld. Advocate for Plaintiff seeks time to serve
-) Defendant Nos. 4,5 and 7 with Writ of Summons
-) by way of substituted services. Time is granted.
-)
-) Defendant No. 11 to file Written Statement within
-) stipulated time as per provisions of Order VIII
-) Rule 1 of CPC, i.e. within 90 days from the receipt
-) of Writ of Summons, failing which Suit against
-) this Defendant will be transferred to the list of
-) Undefended Suits.
-)
-) Stand over to 24.11.2025.

Date : 29.09.2025

Prothonotary & Senior Master